FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



03-23-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

04-20-2001

3.73.01

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #58

## PECOPDATION FORM COVER SHEET

_	EMARKS ONLY 101681102
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	03/14/2001
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name United States Surgical Corp	poration 03/14/2001
Formerly	2406133
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Tyco Healthcare Group LP	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 150 Glover Avenue	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Norwalk	Connecticut 06856
Individual General Partnership X	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ntion Delaware
FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and	Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Address <sub>A</sub>	Area Code and Telephone Number (2	03) 845-4603
Name [	Lawrence Cruz, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	United States Surgica	al, a division of Tyco Heal	thcare Group LP
Address (line 2)	150 Glover Avenue		
Address (line 3)	Norwalk, Connecticut,	06856	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance do	cument # 5
Trademark A	application Number(s) or	Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
		e Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	
Irad	emark Application Number(s		ration Number(s)
		2,406,132	
Number of P	roperties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Deposit A	<sup>·</sup> Payment: Enclos ccount	Deposit Account X	
	yment by deposit account or if additi	onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	# 21-0550
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement a	nd Signature		
attaci		ef, the foregoing information is true and iginal document. Charges to deposit ac	
Lawrence C	ruz (Reg. No. 36,385)	~ 0000 h	03/ <b>3\</b> /2001
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS effective the 14<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2001 by and between United States Surgical Corporation., a Delaware corporation, and each of its Subsidiaries, having its principal place of business at 150 Glover Avenue, Norwalk, CT 06856 ("Assignor") and Tyco Healthcare Group LP, a Delaware limited Partnership having its principal place of business at 150 Glover Avenue, Norwalk, CT 06856 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee has agreed to purchase Trademarks, Service Marks and Common Law Marks of Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to cause the same to be transferred, assigned and contributed to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest to and is the sole exclusive owner of the Trademarks, Service Marks and Common Law Marks, including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademarks") and all future registrations, applications and good will represented by the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title, interest and the good will represented by the Trademarks, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, all registrations, world-wide applications and the good will represented by the Trademarks. Assignor does further consent to the recordation of this Assignment by Assignee with the United States Commissioner of Patents or any similar foreign government agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this assignment as of the date first written above.

United States Surgical Corporation

By:

Alan R. Carlton
Assistant Secretary

Agreed and accepted by Assignee:

Tyco Healthcare Group LP

By:

Alan R. Carlton

Assistant Secretary

**COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD** 

On this 14<sup>TH</sup> day of March, 2001, before me personally came Alan R. Carlton, to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of United States Surgical Corporation., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument by order of the Board of Directors of such corporation.

HEATHER B. BOOTH

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/8/1/1905

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SS:

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

On this 14<sup>TH</sup> day of March, 2001, before me personally came Alan R. Carlton, to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Assistant Secretary of Tyco Healthcare Group LP, the limited partnership described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name to such instrument by order of the Board of Directors of such corporation.

HEATHER B. BOOTH

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/31/2005

10	27-Oct-2000 10	003030001	24-May-2000 003030001	003030001	Registered	T R	USS DG AND DESIGN
10			29-May-2000	T200001836	Pending	7	USS DG AND DESIGN
10	-		29-May-2000	2000074113	Pending	S	USS DG AND DESIGN
10			17-May-2000	1059552	Pending	\$	USS DG AND DESIGN
10			17-May-2000	823089967	Pending	BR.	USS DG AND DESIGN
10			19-May-2000	0965139	Pending	BX	USS DG AND DESIGN
10	20-Nov-2000 10	192155	17-May-2000 192155	AM4072/2000	Registered	AT	USS DG AND DESIGN
10	23-May-2000 10	836279	23-May-2000 836279	836279	Registered	A	USS DG AND DESIGN
10			29-May-2000	2288743	Pending	AR	USS DG AND DESIGN
gistration D		Registration: 2406132	30-Nov-1999 2406132	Application Number Filing Date Registration Rt 75/861005 30-Nov-1999 2406132	Registered	US	USS DG AND DESIGN

## Schedule A (continued)

USS DG A	USS DG AI	USS DG AI	USS DG A	USS DG A	USS DG A	USS DG A	USS DG A	USS DG A	USS DG A
USS DG AND DESIGN	USS DG AND DESIGN	USS DG AND DESIGN	USS DG AND DESIGN	USS DG AND DESIGN	USS DG AND DESIGN	USS DG AND DESIGN			
ZA	SG	РО	N <sub>O</sub>	×	JP	7	m	GR -	DE DE
Pending	Pending	Pending	Registered	Pending	Registered	Pending	Pending	Pending	
2000-10584	T00/08668F		200006059	427856	2000-55458	RM200C003401		144228	Status Application Number 30040074.8
17-May-2000	25-May-2000	17-May-2000	25-May-2000 205255	29-May-2000	17-May-2000 444 1399	29-May-2000	19-May-2000	26-May-2000	25-May-2000
	:		12-Oct-2000 10	:	22-Dec-2000 10				ation Registration L
10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	Classes.

RECORDED: 03/23/2001

## Schedule A (continued)

				Thenesis also Rilling	Carlo Health Cont.	
USS DG AND DESIGN ES	Registered		25-May-2000 2318894		25-May-2000 10	10
USS DG AND DESIGN SE	Pending	00-04156	26-May-2000			10
USS DG AND DESIGN CH	Registered	06049/2000	22-May-2000/477640	477640	22-May-2000 10	10
USS DG AND DESIGN GB	Registered	2233664	24-May-2000/2233664	2233664	24-May-2000 10	10